(1) After deduction of accounting write-offs and before provision for credit losses on individual and group basis.

(2) Balance of on- and off-balance sheet balances, after on- and off-balance-sheet offsets, excluding impact of credit

risk mitigation, conversion factors and risk weighting factors, as defined under Basel rules.

(3) Includes loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and borrowed securities.

(4) Excludes balances deducted from the equity basis and investment in securities in the negotiable portfolio.

(5) Includes face value of derivatives (including credit derivatives), after effect of add-on factors and positive fair value of

derivatives.

(6) Excludes derivatives and balances deducted from the equity basis, including cash, investment in shares, fixed

assets and investment in investees.

57

Credit risk - standard approach

Below is the composition of credit exposure amounts(1) by exposure group and weighting, before and after credit risk

mitigation (NIS in millions)(2):

Before credit risk mitigation

 As of September 30, 2014

 0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 250% 350%

Gross

credit

exposure

Deducted

from

equity Total

Rated exposures:

Sovereign debt 31,330 2,499 - - - 229 - - - 34,058 - 34,058

Public sector entity

debt  - - - 1,120 - - - - - 1,120 - 1,120

Banking corporation

debt - 3,436 - 571 - 173 - - - 4,180 - 4,180

Corporate debt - 258 - 155 - - - - - 413 - 413

Total 31,330 6,193 - 1,846 - 402 - - - 39,771 - 39,771

Non-rated exposures:

Public sector entity

debt - - - 3 - - - - - 3 - 3

Banking corporation

debt  - 2 - 13 - - - - - 15 - 15

Corporate debt - - - - - 71,491 168 - - 71,659 - 71,659

Debt secured by

commercial real estate - - - - - 2,885 330 - - 3,215 - 3,215

Retail exposure to

individuals - - - - 25,504 63 60 - - 25,627 - 25,627

Loans to small

businesses - - - - 9,478 54 47 - - 9,579 - 9,579

Residential mortgages - - 54,734 11,528 26,660 5,453 249 - - 98,624 - 98,624

Other assets 1,352 - - - - 2,333 55 783 - 4,523 87 4,610

Total 1,352 2 54,734 11,544 61,642 82,279 909 783 - 213,245 87 213,332

Total 32,682 6,195 54,734 13,390 61,642 82,681 909 783 - 253,016 87 253,103

(1) Balance of on- and off-balance sheet balances, after on- and off-balance-sheet offsets, after provision for credit

losses, excluding impact of credit conversion factors and risk weighting factors, as defined under Basel rules.
(2) Mitigation using guarantees, credit derivatives and other qualified collateral.

58

After credit risk mitigation

 As of September 30, 2014

 0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 250% 350%

Gross

credit

exposure

Deducted

from

equity Total

Rated exposures:

Sovereign debt 32,152 2,500 - - - 213 - - - 34,865 - 34,865

Public sector entity debt 270 - - 727 - - - - - 997 - 997